

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY CENTER,  
et al.,

*Plaintiffs–Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTI NOEM, Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security, in her official capacity, et al.,

*Defendants–Respondents.*

Case No: 1:25-cv-00418

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 10

    I. Plaintiffs Gomez Lugo, Sequera, Castillo, and the Legal Service Organizations Have Standing to Seek the Relief Requested on Behalf of the Immigrant Detainees..... 10

        A. Plaintiffs Have Standing as Next Friends of the Immigrant Detainees. .... 10

        B. Plaintiffs Have Third Party Standing..... 15

    II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 17

        A. The Government’s Denial of Access to Counsel Violates the Detained Immigrants’ Rights..... 17

            1. The Government’s Denial of Access to Counsel Violates the Detained Immigrants’ Rights to Habeas Corpus..... 17

            2. The Government’s Denial of Access to Counsel Violates the Detained Immigrants’ First Amendment Rights. .... 17

            3. The Government’s Ban on Access to Counsel Violates the Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Right Against Punishment for Civil Immigrant Detainees. 20

            4. The Government’s Denial of Access to Counsel Violates the Immigrant Detainees’ Statutory and Regulatory Rights to Counsel..... 22

        B. The Government’s Ban on Access to Counsel at Guantánamo Violates the Legal Service Organization’s First Amendment Rights..... 24

III. The Government’s Ban on Access to Counsel at Guantánamo Causes Plaintiffs  
Irreparable Harm. .... 25

IV. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor. .... 26

V. Request for Temporary Restraining Order ..... 27

VI. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiffs to Provide Security Prior to the Temporary  
Restraining Order. .... 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aamer v. Obama*,  
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 9

*ACLU on behalf of Unnamed U.S. Citizen v. Mattis*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 12, 13

*Al Odah v. United States*,  
346 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 1, 18, 19, 20

*Al-Joudi v. Bush*,  
406 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 18

*Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump*,  
No. 1:25-cv-352 (CJN), 2025 WL 435415 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 9

*American Civil Liberties Union Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty.*,  
796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 24

*Americans for Immigrant Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (AIJ)*,  
No. 22-cv-3118, 2023 WL 1438376 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2023) ..... passim

*Arroyo v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. SACV 19-815 JGB (SHKx), 2019 WL 2912848 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2019)..... 24

*Baires v. INS*,  
856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 23

*Bell v. Wolfish*,  
441 U.S. 520 (1979) ..... 22

*Block v. Rutherford*,  
468 U.S. 576 (1984) ..... 21

*Case of the Hottentot Venus*,  
13 East 195 Eng. Rep. 344 (K.B. 1810)..... 14

*Casteneda-Delgado v. INS*,  
525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 23

*Chlomos v. INS*,  
516 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 24

*Coal. of Clergy v. Bush*,  
189 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 14

*Coal. of Clergy v. Bush*,  
310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 11, 12, 13

*Cobourne v. INS*,  
779 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 23

*DeLoach v. Bevers*,  
922 F.2d 618 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 19

*Demjanjuk v. Meese*,  
784 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 12

*Denius v. Dunlap*,  
209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19

*Doe v. McHenry*,  
No. 1:25-cv-286-RCL, 2025 WL 388218 (D.D.C. Feb. 4, 2025)..... 9

*Does v. Bush*,  
No. CIV.A.05 313 CKK, 2006 WL 3096685 (D.D.C. Oct. 31, 2006)..... 14

*Exodus Refugee Immigr., Inc. v. Pence*,  
165 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2016) ..... 17

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 15

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
294 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 2002)..... 13

*Immigrant Defenders Law Ctr. v. Mayorkas*,  
 No. CV 20-9893, 2023 WL 3149243 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2023) ..... 25

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Continued Access to Couns.*,  
 892 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 18

*In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation*,  
 577 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 20, 22

*In re Primus*,  
 436 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 24

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
 393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 21

*Jones v. Cunningham*,  
 371 U.S. 236 (1963) ..... 14

*Las Americas Immigrant Advoc. Ctr. v. Wolf*,  
 507 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 23

*Lashbrook v. Hyatte*,  
 758 F. App'x 539 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 19

*Lepelletier v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 164 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 16

*Leslie v. Att’y Gen.*,  
 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23

*Lozada v. INS*,  
 857 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1988) ..... 23

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Mills v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963) ..... 24

*Nunez v. Boldin*,  
 537 F. Supp. 578 (S.D. Tex. 1982) ..... 26

*Orantes-Hernandez v. Thornburg*,  
 919 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 23, 24

*P.J.E.S. by & through Escobar Francisco v. Wolf*,  
 502 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 28

*Pangea Legal Services v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 512 F. Supp. 3d 966 (N.D. Cal. 2021) ..... 26

*Pell v. Procunier*,  
 417 U.S. 817 (1974) ..... 19

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
 499 U.S. 400 (1991) ..... 15, 16

*Procunier v. Martinez*,  
 416 U.S. 396 (1974) ..... 24

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*,  
 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 26

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 20

*S. Poverty L. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. (SPLC)*,  
 No. 18-760, 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. Jun. 17, 2020)..... passim

*Sallier v. Brooks*,  
 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

*Sanchez-Velasco v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 287 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 12

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Simms v. District of Columbia*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 26, 28

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106 (1976) ..... 17

*Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019)..... 19, 22, 27

*U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett*,  
494 U.S. 715 (1990) ..... 16

*Ukrainian American Bar Ass’n v. Baker*,  
893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 25

*United States v. Saucedo–Velasquez*,  
843 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1988)..... 23

*United States v. TDC Mgmt. Corp.*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 17

*Valdez v. Rosenbaum*,  
302 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 19

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990) ..... 10, 12

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 9, 10

*Youngberg v. Romero*,  
457 U.S. 307 (1982) ..... 21

*Zuniga v. Barr*,  
946 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 23

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2242..... 10



8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 22

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.16(b) ..... 22

8 C.F.R. § 1240.3 ..... 23

28 C.F.R. § 540.102 ..... 21

28 C.F.R. § 540.19(a)..... 21

28 C.F.R. § 543.13(a)-(b)..... 21

Delegation of Responsibilities Concerning Undocumented Aliens Interdicted or Intercepted in  
the Caribbean Region, 67 Fed. Reg. 69,985, 69,985 (2002) ..... 2

**Other Authorities**

C. Todd Lopez, *First Flight of Illegal Aliens Arrives at Guantanamo*. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,  
(Feb. 5, 2025), <https://www.defense.gov/News/News-Stories/Article/Article/4055497/first-flight-of-illegal-aliens-arrives-at-guantanamo> ..... 2

Camilo Montoya-Galvez & Eleanor Watson, *Trump Officials Eye Daily Migrant Detainee Fights to Guantanamo Bay*, CBS News (Feb. 6, 2025), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/trump-officials-eye-daily-migrant-detainee-flights-to-guantanamo-bay> ..... 3

CNN NewsSource, *Department of Defense Posts Video of Migrants Arriving at Guantanamo Bay*, (Feb. 9, 2025), <https://www.live5news.com/2025/02/09/department-defense-posts-video-migrants-arriving-guantanamo-bay/> ..... 3

Courtney Kube, et al., *Trump Admin Plans to Use Notorious Guantánamo Detention Facility and Nearby Tents to Hold Immigrants*, NBC News (Feb. 5, 2025), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/national-security/trump-admin-plans-use-notorious-guantanamo-detention-facility-nearby-t-rca190707>..... 3

Hamed Aleaziz et al., *U.S. Is Holding Migrants in Cells That Once Held Al Qaeda Suspects*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 5, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/02/05/us/politics/migrants-trump-guantanamo-prison.html>..... 3

Hamed Aleaziz, *Inside the Secretive Facility Housing Migrants at Guantánamo Bay*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 19, 2024), <https://www.nytimes.com/2024/09/19/us/politics/migrants-guantanamo-bay-cuba-detention.html>..... 2

News Release, Department of Homeland Security, PHOTO RELEASE: DHS Releases Images of the First Flight of Criminal Aliens to Guantanamo Bay (Feb. 4, 2025), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2025/02/04/dhs-releases-images-first-flight-criminal-aliens-guantanamo-bay> [<https://perma.cc/2RP3-9WP2>]..... 3

R.J. Sharpe,  
*The Law of Habeas Corpus* 237 (3d. ed. 2011) ..... 14

Silvia Foster-Frau, *Why Lawyers Worry Migrants Sent to Guantanamo Are in A ‘Legal Black Hole,’* Washington Post, Feb. 9, 2025, <https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/2025/02/08/guantanamo-migrants-trump-deportations-noem>..... 17

The White House, “Expanding Migrant Operations Center at Naval Station Guantanamo Bay to Full Capacity” (Jan. 29, 2025), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/expanding-migrant-operations-center-at-naval-station-guantanamo-bay-to-full-capacity> [<https://perma.cc/ZJA4-KDS2>]..... 3

Tricia McLaughlin, @TriciaOhio, X (Feb. 7, 2025, 11:58 AM), <https://x.com/TriciaOhio/status/1887908693112480253> [<https://perma.cc/73AB-TH6B>]..... 9
